liabilities and by applying selected discount rates to the stream of future debt payments; and
•	 Discount rates applied to cash flows ranged from approximately 2.7% to 10%.

No illiquidity adjustments to the equity interests or noncontrolling interests were deemed necessary as the investments are
held with affiliates and do not allow for unilateral sale or financing by any of the affiliated parties. Furthermore, the discount
and/or capitalization rates utilized in the appraisals also reflect the illiquidity of real estate assets. Lastly, there were no control
premiums contemplated as the investments were in individual, or a portfolio of, underlying real estate and debt, as opposed to
a business operation.

Pro Forma Financial Information (Unaudited)
The following consolidated pro forma financial information has been presented as if the Merger, including the acquisition of
Marcourt, had occurred on January 1, 2011 for the years ended 2012 and 2011. The pro forma financial information is not
necessarily indicative of what the actual results would have been had the Merger occurred on that date, nor does it purport to
represent the results of operations for future periods.

	 Years Ended December 31,

(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts) 2012 2011

Pro forma total revenues $536,971 $551,311
Pro forma income attributable to W. P. Carey stockholders $130,129 $119,133
Pro forma earnings per share:(a)

Basic $      1.89 $      1.73
Diluted $      1.87 $      1.72

Pro forma weighted average shares:(b)

Basic 68,382,378 67,990,118
Diluted 69,071,391 68,268,738

(a)	 The pro forma income attributable to W. P. Carey stockholders reflects combined general and administrative expenses of $31.7 million and income tax expenses of $9.6 million incurred related to the Merger
for the year ended December 31, 2011 as if the Merger had taken place on January 1, 2011.

(b)	 The pro forma weighted average shares outstanding for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 were determined as if the 28,170,643 shares of our common stock issued to CPA®:15 stockholders in the
Merger were issued on January 1, 2011.

4 | Agreements and Transactions with Related Parties

Advisory Agreements with the Managed REITs
Our predecessor had advisory agreements with each of the Managed REITs pursuant to which it earned certain fees and/or was
entitled to receive cash distributions. In connection with the Merger, we entered into amended and restated advisory agreements

2 0 1 2  A n n u a l  R e p o r t • 69

with each of the CPA® REITs with economic terms similar to the prior agreements, which are outlined in the Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011 as filed by our predecessor with the SEC on February 29, 2012. The